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Government lots 2, 3 and 4 and the southwest quarter of
the northeast quarter of section 11, township 143 north, range
25 west.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The lands so dedicated within the
limits specified in this act shall be known as the "Schoolcraft
State Recreation Reserve" to be administered in the same
manner as provided for state parks.

. Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] The commissioner of conservation
is authorized to acquire by gift or purchase any lands within
the limits specified in this act.

Approved March 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 103—H. F. No. 794
[Not Coded]

An act relating to vacation of streets, alleys or 'publicly
owned utility easements in the City of St. Louis Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. St. Louis Park, vacation of streets. The

city council of the city of St. Louis Park may vacate any street,
alley or publicly owned utility easement, or any part or por-
tion thereof, by proceedings for the vacation thereof conducted
in accordance with procedural requirements of the charter of
the city of St. Louis Park or with any law of the state of
Minnesota which authorizes the vacation of streets and alleys
by the city of St. Louis Park.

Section 2. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority vote of the city council of the city of
St. Louis Park.

Approved March 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 104—S. F. No. 7
An act relating to terms of district court in certain coun-

ties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. - Minnesota Statutes 1957> Section 484.22, is

amended to read:
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484.22 Certain counties in ninth judicial district. Gen-
eral terms of district court in the counties named in this sec-
tion shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Kittson County: On the fourth Tuesday in March and
the fourth Tuesday in September.

Mahnomen County: On the third Tuesday in March
and the first Tuesday in October.

Marshall County: On the fourth Tuesday in February
arid the first Tuesday in September.

Norman' County: On the third Tuesday in February
and the second Tuesday in September.

Pennington County: On the second Tuesday in May
and the third Tuesday in November.

Polk County: On the first Tuesday in May and the sec-
ond Tuesday in November.

Red Lake County: 'On the second Tuesday in April and
the third Tuesday in October.

Roseau County: . On the third Tuesday in April and the
second Tuesday in October.
... • Whenever-the day specified for the beginning of any gen-
eral term falls upon a legal holiday or general election day,
the term shall begin on the day following.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1959.
Approved March 23,1959.

CHAPTER 105—S. F. No. 366

•' • [Not Coded] '
An act'relating to the salary and fees of the register of

deeds of Koochiching County.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. In Koochiching county the register of deeds
shall be paid all fees collected, by him and if the annual total
of such fees is less than $4,800 the board of county commis-
sioners shall annually .pay to the register of deeds the differ-
ence between the fees collected by him and .$4,800.

Sec. 2. This act shall: become effective only after its


